Table 4.6-4: Comparison of 20% Federal RPS Future Scenario Retail Rate to Current

20% Federal RPS Future
Scenario Retail Rate

Rate Component

Generation
Capital

Generation
Production

Transmission Distribution Total

Midwest ISO Current Retail Rate
(cents per kWh2009$)

3.19 2.61 0.58 2.13 8.53

20% Federal RPS Future Scenario
Retail Rate Future Retail Rate
(cents per kWh2009$)

5.02 2.48 0.81 2.13 10.45

Percentage Change in Projected
Retail Rate

57.1% -5.0% 38.8% - 22.5%

Projected Shift in Avg. Residential
Rate Payer’s Annual Electricity
Bill

$218.94 (15.78) $27.21 - $230.37

Table 4.6-5 shows the Carbon Cap with Nuclear Future, which targets a 30% reduction in CO2 emissions
by 2025 from 2005 levels, results in a projected 30% increase over the current retail rate, representing
nearly a $306 increase to the residential ratepayer’s annual electricity bill. The main driver of the rate
increase is due to the generation capital expenditures associated with the 8,400 MW of nuclear capacity
added in this Future to achieve the 30% reduction in CO2 emissions. Offsetting the increase in generation
capital expenditures is a reduction in generation production costs as energy met from nuclear generation
nearly doubles from 9% in 2010 to 16% in 2025.

Table 4.6-5: Comparison of Carbon Cap with Nuclear Future Scenario Retail Rate to Current

Carbon Cap with Nuclear
Future Scenario

Rate Component

Generation
Capital

Generation
Production

Transmission Distribution Total

Midwest ISO Current Retail Rate
(cents per kWh2009$)

3.19 2.61 0.58 2.13 8.53

Carbon Cap with Nuclear Future
Scenario Retail Rate Future Retail
Rate (cents per kWh2009$)

6.02 2.05 0.87 2.13 11.08

Percentage Change in Projected
Retail Rate

88.5% -21.4% 48.4% - 29.9%

Projected Shift in Avg. Residential
Rate Payer’s Annual Electricity
Bill

$339.23 $ (67.10) 34.01 - 306.14

Transmission Expansion Plan 2010  Planning Approach Evolution

60

Table 4.6-6 compares the “Kitchen Sink” future retail rate, which includes a 20% Federal RPS, carbon
cap, smart gird investment, and increased electric vehicle usage, to the Midwest ISO current retail rate by
rate component in order to illustrate which component is driving the overall estimated increase of $545 to
the average residential ratepayer’s annual electricity bill. Note for the ‘Kitchen Sink’ future scenario, 30%
carbon reduction by 2025 is met using IGCC and CC generation types with sequestration technology,